



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 7/2026, I.A. 100/2026 , I.A. 101/2026, I.A. 102/2026, I.A. 103/2026, I.A. 104/2026 & I.A. 105/2026**

KAPIL MODI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff-in-person.

versus

DR. DEVENDRA KUMAR MODI AND ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Rakesh Kumar and Mr. Nilesh
Kumar, Advs. for D-1.

Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Mr. C.D.
Mulherkar, Mr. Cheitanya Madan,
Ms. Jomol, Mr. R. Vigneshwar and
Ms. Megha Saha, Advs. for D-2 and
D-12.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.01.2026

1. Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.1 submits that a caveat has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1, but copy of complete paper book has not been served upon the plaintiff.

2. Likewise, Mr. Chandra Shekhar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant nos.2 and 12 submits that the caveat has also been filed on behalf of the said defendants, therefore, they are also entitled to get copy of



the complete paper book.

3. The plaintiff appearing in-person undertakes that a complete paper book including plaint, IAs and documents, will be served on caveators during the course of the day.
4. Let needful be done as undertaken.
5. Re-notify on 14.01.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 6, 2026
N.S. ASWAL