



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 7/2026 & I.A. 100-05/2026, I.A. 807-08/2026, 881/2026**

KAPIL MODI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Plaintiff in person (Adv.) with Mr.
Shiv Verma, Adv.

versus

DR. DEVENDRA KUMAR MODI AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Nilesh Kumar, Mr. Vidur Mohan, Mr.
Nishank Tripathi, Ms. Harshita
Sukhija, Ms. Priya Tyagi, Ms.
Jayashree Shukla Dasgupta and Mr.
Shivam Nayyar, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Rajiv Nayyar, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
C.D. Mulherkar, Mr. Cheitanya
Madan and Ms. Megha Saha, Adv.
for D-2 & 12.
Mr. Saurabh Kripal, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Nilesh Kumar and Mr. Rajat
Chaudhary, Adv. for D-3.
Mr. Sumeet Pushkarna, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv. for D-13 to
D-16.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

20.02.2026

%

1. Mr. Sanjay Jain, learned Senior Counsel for defendant no.1 has concluded his arguments.
2. The note which the defendants would be placing before the Court, a



copy thereof, may be given to the plaintiff in advance.

3. List on 27.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/dss