



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011079652025

+ **CS(OS) 7/2026, I.A. 22453/2026, I.A. 22454/2026, I.A. 22479/2026**

KAPIL MODI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shiv Verma Adv. (over VC), & Mr. Shorya Goel, Adv. (present in court),
Authorized Representatives of the
Plaintiff.

versus

DR. DEVENDRA KUMAR MODI AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Jayashree Shukla, Mr. Shivam Nayyar, Mr. Keshav Tejpal & Ms. Deeksha Pokhariya, Advs. for D-3
Mr. C.D.Mulherkar, Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Ms. Jomol Joy & Mr. Ishaan Dhingra, Advs. for D-2 & 12
Mr. Rakesh Kumar & Mr. Sunil, Advs. for D-13 to 16

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **19.08.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 22453/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC and Sec. 5 of Limitation Act filed by defendant no.12)

I.A. 22454/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC and Sec. 5 of Limitation Act filed by defendant no.2)

I.A. 22479/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.3)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks four weeks time to file Reply. Let Reply if any be filed within four weeks with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant who shall be at liberty to file Rejoinder with advance copy to Ld.



Counsel for plaintiff.

In the meanwhile, the concerned parties are directed to complete the pleadings qua other pending applications with exchange to each other.

CS(OS) 7/2026

It is seen that Amended Memo of Parties filed by the plaintiff is lying under objection.

It is further seen that defendant no.4 to 11 stand served by way of ordinary process on 03.08.2026. Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any be filed on behalf of the served defendants within the period of limitation.

On the next date of hearing, the plaintiff is directed to appear in person and to explain how he can authorise any Authorised Representative to appear on his behalf instead of engaging an Advocate. One Sh. Shourya Goel is appearing as Authorised Representative on behalf of the plaintiff, though he states that he is enrolled as an Advocate.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 07.12.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 19, 2026/SM